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KANIALA D. flARRts
Attomey General of Califomia
SARA J. DRAKE
Senior Assistant Attomey General
TrMorHY M. MuscAT
Deputy Attorney General
Slate Bar No. 148944

13001Strcet, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 322-5184
Fax: (916) 323-2319
E-mail : fimolhy.Muscat@.rdoj.ca.gov

A tt urneys Jor Complai nanr

BEFORE THE

CALIFORNIA GAMBLING CONTROL COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BGC Case No. BGC-HQ2013-0005SL

CGCC Case No.: CGCC-2013-0725-12

STATEMENT OF REASONS

Complainant alleges as follows:

PARTIES

l. Wayne J. Quint Jr. (Complainant) brings this Statement ofReasons solelv in his

official capacity as the Chiefofthe Calilbmia Department ofJustice, Bureau of Gambling

Control (Bureau).

2. Miguel Aguild (Respondent) was issued a Third party proposition player Scrvices

regislration in June, 200,1. The Califomia Gambling Control Commission (Commission)

subsequontly apprcved the conversion ofRespondent's registration to a license on July g, 2009,

and renewed his license lor two years on July rzl, 2011. In Maroh 20i3, Respondent submitted an

applicatjon to reneu his license.

In the Matter ofthe Statement ofReasons:

MIGUEL O. AGLILAR

Stalement ofReasons Re: MiguelO. Aguitar
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3. At its July 25, 2013 meeting the Commission,s refened the matter ofRespondent,s

license renewal to an evidentiary hearing. On August l,20l3,the Commission,s Executive

Dircctor refeded the matter to bearing pulsua.nt to Califomia Code ofRegulations (CCR) Title 4,

Division 18, Chaptef 1, section 12050, subdivisions (b)(2).

FIRST CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION

(Conviction of Crime of Moral Turpitude)

4. Respondent's application for licensue is subject to mandatory denial pusuaot to

Business and Professions Code section 19859, subdivisions (a) and (d), and Califomia Code of

Regulations, title 4, section 12218.1 1, subdivisions (c), (e) and O, in that the Respondent was

convicted ofa misdemeanor involving moral turpitude for which he has not been granted relief

prusuant to section 1203,4, 7203,4a, or 1203.45 of the penal Code. On or about April 1S,2006,

Respondent was convicted of violating Vehicle Code section 23103.5, reckless driving, and penal

Code section242l243, subdivision (e),i batfery upon a former fiancd, both misdemeanors. in the

case of People v. Mguel Aguilar (Stper. Ct. Santa Clam County, No. CC6t6gg0). Respondent

was sentenced to serve 10 days injail, three years probatioq 20 hous ofvolunteer worh attend

alcohol and domestic violence programs, and was ordered to pay a fine.

SECOND CAUSE OF DENIAL OF LICENSE APPLICATION

(Supplying Untrue or Misleading Informatiotr)

5. Respondent's application for licensure is subject to mandatory denial pursuant to

Business and Professions Code section 19859, subdivision (b), in that the Respondent supplied

infomation that was untrue or rnisleading as to a matedal fact pertaining to Respondent,s

qualification for a license.

lComplainantisawareoftheCommission's200Tprecedentialdecisioninthecaseofl,
the Mattet of ,Chanthoa Saon, File No. DC # 108056, OAit No. N-2007010839, in which the
Commission determined that a conviction for vio_lating penal Code section 243, jubdivision (e), is
not,a conviction of a crime of moral turpitude. However, the Complainant respectfully disagrJes
wrth that legal detemination and requests that the Commission revisit this issrie. ,Llternativily,
the Commission should find that this case is factually distinguishable ftom In the Matter of: "'
Chanthou Suon.

Statement ofReasons R€: l4iguel O. Agritar
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6. On or about January 25, 2007, Respondent signed, under penalty ofpe{ury, a Level I

Supplemental Information form. On this folm Respondent answered .,no,, to the question that

asked him ifhe was curently on probation. This response was untrue. ln fact, Respondent was

still serving a three yeax probation from his 2006 misdemeanor convictions for Vehicle Code

section 23103.5, and Penal Code section 2421243, subdivision (e), itthe case of people v. Miguel

lgailar (Super. Ct. Santa Clara County, No. CC616880).

7. Respondert supplied a udtten statemeot to the Bureau regaxding his December 20,

2005 confiontation with his former fiancd (fianc6) that led to his 2006 misdemeanor convictions

of violating Vehicle Code sdction 23 1 03 .5, reckless driving, and p e\al Code section 242/243 ,

subdivision (e), battery upon a fiance. In this statement, Respondent stated that he had .,only a

small amount of alcohol" in his "system" that day. Respondent's statement also indicated that at

the scene of the confrontation he "explained to the officers" what occurred. In this statement

RespoDdent furtler stated that he did not cause his fiancd "any bodily injury" or do ,.any,thing

violent." Respondent's above statements .irerc untxue and./or misleading in the following ways:

(i) Respondent did not merely possess "a small amount of alcohol" in his system on

December 20, 2005. In fact, Respondent displayed the objective symptoms of someone under the

influence of a contolled substance/alcoholic beverage, and his blood alcohol level measured

.147.

(ii) Respondent did not, at the scene of the confiontation on Decernber 20. 2005-

"explain to the oflice$" what occured betweel him and his fianc€. In fact, after Respondent was

advised ofhis right to remain silent, Respondent chose not to speak to the police.

(iii) Respondent did not, at the scene ofthe confrontation on December 20,2005,

avoid committing acts ofviolence against his fianc€. In fact, Respondent shoved his fianc€

around in an aggressive manner, grabbed her blazer to pull her closer to him, and pushed her

down on the kitchen floor, Further, Respondent held her on the floor and began placing his hands

around her neck. Respoldent stopped his attack only after his fiancd,s nine-year-old daughter

entered the kitchen. When this coniontation occurred, Respondent,s fiancd was only five feet

tall, and she weighed only one hundred pounds.

Statement ofReasons Re: MiguelO. Aguilar



t

2

3

4

5

6

'7

8

9

l0

tl
t2

13

l4

15

16

17

18

t9

20

2l

22

23

25

26

2'7

28

TIIIRD CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION

(Unqualified for Licensure - Disregard for the Law)

8. Respondent's application for licensure is subject to denial pusuant to Business and

Professions Code sections 19857, subdivisions (a) and (b), 19859, subdivision (a), and Califomia

Code of Regulations, title 4, section 12218.1 1, subdivisions (e) and 6), in that Respondent lacks

the requisite good character, honesty and integdty and/or poses a threat to the public interest of

this state, or to the effective regulation and control ofcontrolled gambling, or creates or enhallces

the dangels of unsuitable, unfair, or illegal practices, methods, and activities in the conduct of

controlled gambling. Since 2005, Respondent has demonstated a lack of good chamcter,

honesty, and integrity, and has further demonstrated a pattem and practice of flagart disregard

for the requirements oflaw and legal authority.

9. In support ofthe Third Cause for Denial ofApplication, Complainant rc-alleges and

incolporates by reference all the allegations raised in paragaphs four through eight.

JURISDICTION

10. Business and Professions Code section 19811, subdivision (b), provides:

Jurisdicrion- including jurisdicl jon over operation and
concentration, and supervision over gambling establishments iD this
state and over all persons or things having to do with the operatiol
of gambling establishments is vested in tie commission.

I l. Business and Professions Code section 19823 provides:

(a) The responsibilities ofthe commission include, without
limitarion- all of the follouing:

fl) Assuring dlat licenses. approvals. and pemits aje not
issued to. or held by. unqualified or disqualified persons. or by
peNons whose opemlions are conducted in a manner that is inimical
to the public health, safety, or welfare.

@ Assuring that there is no matedal involvement.
dircctly or indirectly, with a licensed gamblirg operation, or the
ownelship or maragemefi thereof. by unqualifred or disqr,ralified
pe6oRs, or by persons whose operations are conducted in a manner
that is inimical to the public health, safety, or welfare.

(b) For the purposes oftlis sectjon, "unqualifred person', means
a person who is found to be unqualified pursuant to rhe cdteria set
foth in Section 19857, and "disqualified pe$on" means a penon

Statement ofReasons Re: Miguel O. Aguilar
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who is found to be disqualified pusuatt to the criteria set forth in
Ssction 19859.

12. Business ard Professions Code section 19984, subdivision (b) provides in part:

(b) The commission shall esiablish rcasonable criteria for. and
require rhe licensure and registration of. any person or entiry that
pro\rdes proposlllon ptayer seMces ro a gambling esrablishment
pursuant to this section, including.owners, supervisors, and players.
... The commission may impose licensing requircments, - '
disclosures, approvals, conditions, or limilations as it deems
necessary to protect the integrity of contolled gambling in this
state. ...

13. Business and Professions Code section 19824 provides in part:

The commission shall have all Do\ ers necessary and DroDer ro
enable it fully and effectuajly to carry oul rhe policies and pulooses
of Lhis chapler. including. withour limirarion, Lhe power to bo ill of
the followins:

(b) For an5, cause deemed reasonable by the comrnission, deny
any applicarion for a license. permit. or approval prorided for in '
rhis cbapter or regulations.adopled pulsuanr 10 lhis chapter. limjt.
condrtron. or restnct any ticense. permit. or approval. or impose an)
Tme upon any person llcensed or approved. lhe conlmission may
condition. restdct. discipline. or rake action against the license ofan
individual owner endorsed on lhe license cerrificate ofthe sarnbline
enterprise whether or not the commission takes aclion aeai;st lhe
license of the gambling enterprise.

(d) Take actions deemed to be reasonable to ensue that no
ineligible. unqualified. disqualified. or unsuimble percons are
associaled \ i!h conlrolled gambling acrivitjes.

SPECIFIC STATUTORY AND R.EGULATORY PROVISIONS

14. Business and Professions Code section 19856, subdivision (a) provides ill pafi:

,. The.burden of prcving his or her qualilicalions ro receive an)
Icense ls on tne aDDlrcant_

15. Business and Professions Code section 19857 provides in part:

No gambling license shall be issued unless, based on all Lhe
informarion and documenrs submirted, rhe commission is satisfied
that the applicant is all ofthe following:

(a) A pe$on ofgood chaxacter, honesty and integ ty.

Statement ofReasons Re: Migu€l O. Agujlar
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o
(b) A person whose prior activities, cdmiral record, if any,

reputation, habits, and associations do not pose a threat to the public
interest ofthis state, or to the effective regulation ard control of
contlolled gambling, or create or enhance the dange$ of unsuitable,
unfair, or illegal practices, methods, and activities in the conduct of
connolJed gambling or in rhe carrying on of rhe business and
tlnancial aranpements incidental thereto.

16. Business and Professions Code section 19859 provides in part:

The commission shall deny a license to airy applicant who is
disqr-ralified for any ofrhe lollbwing reasons 

-

(a) Failtrle of the apDlicanr to clearly esrablish etisibilirv and
qualificarions ir accordance wirh rhis chapter.t2l

(b) Failure of the applicant to provide informatior\ documentation,
and assurances required by this chapter or requested by the Chief, or
failure ofthe applicant to reveal any fact material to qualificatioi, or
the supplying of infomation that is untrue or misleading as to a
malerial fact pertaining to the qualification criteria.

(d) Conr iction of the applicant for any m isdemeanor involvirs
dishonesry or moral rurpinide wirhin rhe i0-year period
immediately preceding the submission ofthe appiication, unless the
applicant has been grarrted reliefpursuant to Section 1203.4,
1203.4a" or 1203.45 ofthe Penal Code; provided, however, that the
$anting ofreliefpusuant to Section 1203.4,1203.4a, or 1203.45
ofthe Penal Code shall not constitute a limitation on the disqetion
ofthe conmission under Section 19856 or affect the aDDlicant,s
burden under Section 19857.

17. Califomia Code of Regulations, title 4, section 12218.1 1 provides in palt:

A requester [fo. conversion registrant to licensee] shall be
ineligible for licensing for any oftie following causes:

***

(e) The requester fapplicant] has failed to meet the
requireme[ts ofBusiness and Professions Code sections 19856 and
19857.

O. The^applicant [requester] is ineligible based or any other
proYlslon oI law.

. ' Hereinafter, "chapler" refers to Brisiness and?rofessions Code, division 8, chapter 5,
(commencing with section 19800), also known as the Gambling Control Act.

Statement of Reasons Re: Miguel O. Aguilar



I

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

l0

1t

12

13

l4

15

16

17

18

19

20

2l

22

24

26

27

28

PRAT'ER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on lh€ mattels herein alleged,

and that followhg the hearing, the Cornmission issue a d€cision:

L Denying Respondent's application to lenew his Third Parry Proposition Player

Services Lioense; and

2. Taking such other and fi.utler actiod as the Cohmission may deem appropdate.

Dated: January 9- 2015

WAT.NE J. QUrNT JR., Chief
Bureau of Ga$bling Conhol
Department of Justic€
State of Califomia
Complainant

Statement ofR€asons Re:Migu€l O. Aguilar


